(Rs. in million)

Particulars Year ended

31.03.2021 31.03.2020

Opening defined benefit obligation  113.80  94.79

Current service cost  15.80  14.82

Interest cost  7.73  6.95

Remeasurement (gains)/losses:

 - Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in financial assumptions  (17.26)  1.42

 - Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments  (6.20)  1.68

Past service cost, including losses/(gains) on curtailments  -   -

Benefits paid  (4.67)  (5.86)

Closing defined benefit obligation  109.20  113.80

e) Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and
mortality. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions
occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

i) If the discount rate is 50 basis points higher (lower), the defined benefit obligation would decrease by Rs. 4.85 million (increase
by Rs. 5.24 million) [as at 31 March, 2020: decrease by Rs. 5.64 million (increase by Rs. 6.01 million].

Annual Report 2020-21 167

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (Rs. in million)

Particulars Gratuity

Year ended
31.03.2021

Year ended
31.03.2020

Year ended
31.03.2019

Year ended
31.03.2018

Year ended
31.03.2017

Present value of DBO  109.20  113.80  94.79  96.01  91.74

Funded status [Surplus / (Deficit)]  (109.20)  (113.80)  (94.79)  (96.01)  (91.74)

Experience gain / (loss) adjustments on plan liabilities  23.46  (3.10)  13.63  4.40  4.33

ii) If the expected salary growth increases (decreases) by 0.50%, the defined benefit obligation would increase by Rs. 4.77 million
(decrease by Rs. 4.84 million) [as at 31 March, 2020: Rs. 5.84 million (decrease by Rs. 5.45 million].

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is
unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated